
 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXV - NO. 22
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 29th, 1999

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal

representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

DUGGAN, Walter R. David R. Duggan Key, McKnight & Peacock
Summerside Ronald E. Duggan (Ex) P.O. Box 1570
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
May 29th, 1999 (22-35)*

MacLEAN, Marie E. Carol Livingstone John W. Maynard
Community of West Point David MacLean (Ex) P.O. Box 177
Prince County, P.E.I. O'Leary, P.E.I.
May 29th, 1999 (22-35)*

ARSENAULT, Mary Phoebe Mary Linda Ann DesRoche (Ad) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside P.O. Box 96
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
May 29th, 1999 (22-35)*

FLEMING, Francis (Frank) Patricia Lynne MacLeod, MacDougall,
Tryon   McKenna-Fleming (Ad) Crane & Parkman
Prince County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 1056
May 29th, 1999 (22-35)* Charlottetown, P.E.I.

MATTHEWS, Harry Roy Matthews (Ad) John J. Holmes
Cornwall P.O. Box 1144
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 29th, 1999 (22-35)*

O'BRIEN, Forrest Joseph Kelly Johnston (Ad) Alfred K. Fraser, Q.C.
Newport P.O. Box 516
Kings County, P.E.I. Montague, P.E.I.
May 29th, 1999 (22-35)*

BAIN, Francis William (Sr.) Francis William Bain (Jr.) E. W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown Richard Carmen Bain (Ex) P.O. Box 1453
 (Formerly of Grand Tracadie) Charlottetown, P.E.I.
Queens County, P.E.I.
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34)

*Indicates date of first publication in ROYAL GAZETTE



458 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

HOGG, Herbert Irving David R. Hammond, Q.C. (Ex) Ramsay & Clark
Wilmot Valley P.O. Box 96
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34)

LEA, Richard Higgins Roberta Merlin tucker MacLeod, MacDougall,
Calgary  (also known as Crane & Parkman
Alberta  Roberta Merlin Lea) (Ex) P.O. Box 1056
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

MacEWEN, Rosalind Letitia Neil Duncan MacEwen (Ex) Robert R. MacArthur
Long Creek P.O. Box 127
Queens County, P.E.I. Cornwall, P.E.I.
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34)

MacLEOD, Bazil Boyde David MacLeod (Ex) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Murray River P.O. Box 486
Kings County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34)

MILLS, Charles "Edwin" Hazel "June" Fraser (Ex) Alfred K. Fraser, Q.C.
Bay Fortune P.O. Box 516
Kings County, P.E.I. Montague, P.E.I.
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34)

ROCKETT, Paul J. George Likely Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown Jennifer Likely (Ex) P.O. Box 486
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34)

WILSON, Eric T. N. Douglas Ross, Q.C. Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown The Royal Trust P.O. Box 486
Queens County, P.E.I.   Corporation of Canada (Ex) Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34)

WOOLNER, Robert Hazel Simpson (Ex) Cox Hanson O'Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown P.O. Box 875
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34)

LAWLESS, Michael Anthony Adam Lawless (Ad) Kenneth A. Clark
Millview P.O. Box 2831
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34)

MALLETT, Dorothy Linda J. Nicholson (Ad) Larter Sanderson Howard
Harrington 91 Water Street
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34)



May 29th, 1999 ROYAL GAZETTE 459

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacDONALD, James William Alfreda MacDonald (Ad) McInnes Cooper & Robertson
Panmure Island, Montague RR2 BDC Place, Suite 620
Kings County, P.E.I. 119 Kent Street
May 22nd, 1999 (21-34) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

ARSENAULT, Marie Rosella John Arsenault Key, McKnight & Peacock
Abrams Village Bernice Maddix P.O. Box 1570
Prince County, P.E.I. Paul Arsenault (Ex) Summerside, P.E.I.
May 15th, 1999 (20-33)

BERNARD, J. Wilfred Florence L. Bernard Allen J. MacPhee, Q.C.
Souris (Formerly of John W. Bernard (Ex) P.O. Box 238
  Souris Line Road) Souris, P.E.I.
Kings County, P.E.I.
May 15th, 1999 (20-33)

CAHILL, Joseph Clifford Jean Cahill (Ex) J. Allan Shaw
Central Kildare P.O. Box 40
Prince County, P.E.I. Alberton, P.E.I.
May 15th, 1999 (20-33)

MALLARD, Dorothy Joseph Mallard (Ex) Allen J. MacPhee, Q.C.
Gowan Brae P.O. Box 238
Kings County, P.E.I. Souris, P.E.I.
May 15th, 1999 (20-33)

MATTHEW, Miriam C. Janet Harper Allen J. MacPhee, Q.C.
Souris George Mullally (Ex) P.O. Box 238
Kings County, P.E.I. Souris, P.E.I.
May 15th, 1999 (20-33)

WEBSTER, John Ellis Gertrude Webster (Ex) Diane Campbell, Q.C.
Central Bedeque P.O. Box 1300
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
May 15th, 1999 (20-33)

ARSENAULT, J. Bryan Patricia Arsenault (Ad) Regena Kaye Russell
O’Leary P.O. Box 383
Prince County, P.E.I. O’Leary, P.E.I.
May 15th, 1999 (20-33)

McCABE, Charles Joseph Anita Elizabeth McCabe (Ad) Woodman & Collins
Iona RR3, Belfast Suite 405, National Bank Tower
Queens County, P.E.I. 134 Kent Street
May 15th, 1999 (20-33) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

ACORN, Edgar Franklin (Franklyn) Florence Acorn Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Tanya Patricia Acorn (Ex) Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
May 8th, 1999 (19-32) Charlottetown, P.E.I.



460 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CAMPBELL, Ira Austin Kathy Campbell (Ex) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Summerside 268 Water Street
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)

CAMPBELL, Reta M. Ena Worth Horace B. Carver, Q.C.
129 Trans Canada Highway Charlotte McLeod (Ex) P.O. Box 2698
Cornwall Charlottetown, P.E.I.
Queens County, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)

CLOW, Earl Leo Cora J. Clow (Ex) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Oyster Bed Bridge P.O. Box 486
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)

CULLEN, Gladys Kathleen Thomas E. Cullen Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Mary Redmond (Ex) Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
May 8th, 1999 (19-32) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

DOUCETTE, Francis William Theresa Mary Doucette (Ex) Regena Kaye Russell
Haldimand P.O. Box 383
Northumberland County, Ontario O’Leary, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)

GAUDET, John Francis Raymond Arsenault (Ex) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
May 8th, 1999 (19-32) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

JARDINE, Walter Raymond Edna Luella Cail (Ex) E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown P.O. Box 1453
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)

MacLEAN, Merrill James Keith MacLean Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Shawn A. Murphy, Q.C. (Ex) Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
May 8th, 1999 (19-32) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

McENTEE, Marion Josephine Bernard McCabe (Ex) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown (Formerly of Emerald) 268 Water Street
Queens County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)

REDMOND, Gerald Frederick Gerald O’Meara (Ex) Regena Kaye Russell
Alberton P.O. Box 383
Prince County, P.E.I. O’Leary, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)



May 29th, 1999 ROYAL GAZETTE 461

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

SINGLETON, George Lester John A. Singleton MacMillan & Company
Belle River Beth Darrach (Ex) P.O. Box 306
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)

WILLIAMS, J. Emmett Kathleen “Kay” Williams Taylor, McLellan
Stanley Bridge L. Byron Murray (Ex) P.O. Box 35
Queens County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)

KEMP, Florence Anna Miles Kemp (Ad) Alfred K. Fraser, Q.C.
Sturgeon P.O. Box 516
Kings County, P.E.I. Montague, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)

LAMBIE, Catherine Roy W. Lambie (Ad) Allen J. MacPhee, Q.C.
  Elizabeth (Betty) P.O. Box 238
Souris West Souris, P.E.I.
Kings County, P.E.I.
May 8th, 1999 (19-32)

DOUCETTE, James Edward Velma Blacquiere Key, McKnight & Peacock
Miscouche Carol Blacquiere (Ex) P.O. Box 1570
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
May 1st, 1999 (18-31)

MacRAE, Lester Martin Glenda J. Duncan (Ex) Larter Sanderson Howard
Pinette 91 Water Street
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
May 1st, 1999 (18-31)

SAUNDERS, Christine Matilda Marilyn Pluim Stewart McKelvey
Hamilton Judith Saunders (Ex) Stirling Scales
Ontario P.O. Box 2140
May 1st, 1999 (18-31) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

SMITH, Claude Arnold Smith (Ex) Stewart McKelvey
Pleasant Valley Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
May 1st, 1999 (18-31) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

BRAZEL, Lawrence Wilfred Mary Anne Brazel (Ex) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
April 24th, 1999 (17-30) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

BUOTE, Alfred Joseph Kevin Buote (Ex) J. Allan Shaw
St. Roch P.O. Box 40
Prince County, P.E.I. Alberton, P.E.I.
April 24th, 1999 (17-30)



462 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CHEVERIE, Katherine Bernard Cheverie (Ex) Diamond & McKenna
 Estelle Anne P.O. Box 39
East Point Charlottetown, P.E.I.
Kings County, P.E.I.
April 24th, 1999 (17-30)

CONDON, Marjorie Everett Condon (Jr.) (Ex) Foster O’Keefe
Sturgeon, RR4 Montague P.O. Box 38
Kings County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 24th, 1999 (17-30)

MacINTYRE, Elizabeth “Matilda” Pauline Shepherd (Ex) Alfred K. Fraser, Q.C.
Cardigan P.O. Box 516
Kings County, P.E.I. Montague, P.E.I.
April 24th, 1999 (17-30)

WAYE, James Douglas Norma B. Waye (Ex) T. Daniel Tweel
Wheatley River P.O. Box 3160
RR3 Hunter River Charlottetown, P.E.I.
Queens County, P.E.I.
April 24th, 1999 (17-30)

CUSACK, Leo Alfred Frank Cusack (Ad) Brendan Curley Law Office
Charlottetown Suite 301, 129 Kent Street
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 24th, 1999 (17-30) 

DREWETT, Gladys Elwood A. Drewett Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Oyster Bed Ida D. Stewart P.O. Box 486
Queens County, P.E.I. Shirley A. Younker (Ad) Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 24th, 1999 (17-30)

HOLLAND, Daniel J. Linda Blacquiere Farmer & MacLeod
Tarantum, Charlottetown RR5 Judy MacKinnon (Ad) National Bank Tower
Queens County, P.E.I. Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 24th, 1999 (17-30) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

KING, Lionel MacKenzie Benjamin Stevens (Ad) Stewart McKelvey
Georgetown Stirling Scales
Kings County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
April 24th, 1999 (17-30) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

MacINNIS, Albinus Kevin MacInnis (Ad) Alfred K. Fraser, Q.C.
Armadale P.O. Box 516
Kings County, P.E.I. Montague, P.E.I.
April 24th, 1999 (17-30)



May 29th, 1999 ROYAL GAZETTE 463

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CARTER, Eveline Dorothy Adrian Stewart Carter (Ex) Macnutt & Dumont
Cumberland, R.R.2 Cornwall P.O. Box 965
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 17rd, 1999 (16-29)

ELLIS, Geraldine O. Allan Ellis Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Barry Ellis (Ex) National Bank Tower
Queens County, P.E.I. Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 17rd, 1999 (16-29) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

FRIZZELL, William Russell Kathleen Nicholson Stewart McKelvey
Eldon Miriam Murphy (Ex) Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
April 17rd, 1999 (16-29) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

GODFREY, Harold Raymond Audrey Godfrey Campbell, Lea, Michael
Cornwall Donald Godfrey (Ex) McConnell & Pigot
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 429
April 17rd, 1999 (16-29) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

MacLEOD, Ernest Stuart Scott Everett MacLeod (Ex) Birt & McNeill
Montague P.O. Box 20063
Kings County, P.E.I. Sherwood, P.E.I.
April 17rd, 1999 (16-29)

PEARDON, John L. E. Ann Hay (Ex) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Heatherdale P.O. Box 875
Kings County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 17rd, 1999 (16-29)

ROWLEDGE, Laura Eleanor Laurel Lee Traptow Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Joseph Frank Rowledge (Ex) Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
April 17rd, 1999 (16-29) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

SCOTT, Daisy Marguerite Malcolm Wendell Ellis (Ex) Key, McKnight & Peacock
West Point, O’Leary R.R.2 P.O. Box 1570
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
April 17rd, 1999 (16-29)

McINNIS, Sarah John Hubert Gallant (Ad) Campbell, Stewart
St. Peters Bay P.O. Box 485
Kings County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 17rd, 1999 (16-29)

WAITE, Robert Hutton Annie “Mae” Taylor, McLellan
Bayside, Richmond R.R. 1  Josephine Waite (Ad) P.O. Box 35
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
April 17rd, 1999 (16-29)



464 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BRYANTON, John Clifford Michelle Stuart (Ex) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Montague P.O.Box 486
Kings County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 3rd, 1999 (14-27)

COSTAIN, Gordon W. Pearl Costain (Ex) Diane Campbell
Summerside P.O. Box 1300
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
April 3rd, 1999 (14-27)

COSTAIN, Zelma Harriet Nancy Crawford (Ex) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown P.O. Box 486
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 3rd, 1999 (14-27)

MacDONALD, Eldon Alder Linda R. MacDonald (Ex) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Stratford P.O. Box 486
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 3rd, 1999 (14-27)

MacLEOD, J. Stanwood Brian Alexander MacLeod Campbell, Lea, Michael,
Kinross David Allan MacLeod (Ex) McConnell & Pigot
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 429
April 3rd, 1999 (14-27) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

NICHOLSON, Catherine M. John Reginald Nicholson Diane Campbell
(aka Katherine M. Nicholson) June Gardiner (Ex) P.O. Box 1300
Summerside, Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
April 3rd, 1999 (14-27)

O’BRIEN, Walter Gerard Geraldine (O’Brien) McAskill (Ex) Foster, O’Keefe
Charlottetown P.O. Box 38
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 3rd, 1999 (14-27)

WILSON, George E. Linda Douglas Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown (formerly Sherwood) Estelle Acorn (Ex) P.O. Box 522
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
April 3rd, 1999 (14-27)

MacNEVIN, Andrew Dean Raymond Charles MacNevin (Ad) MacLeod, MacDougall,
Cornwall Crane & Parkman
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 1056
April 3rd, 1999 (14-27) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

BOWDEN, Alice Vera Suzanne Dudley Key, McKnight & Peacock
Crapaud Marie-Ann Bowden (Ex) P.O. Box 1570
Queens County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
March 27th, 1999 (13-26)



May 29th, 1999 ROYAL GAZETTE 465

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BURDEN, Pauline Frances Paula Nicholson (Ex) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown P.O. Box 875
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 27th, 1999 (13-26)

CAMPBELL, Helen M. Donald J. Campbell (Ex) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Wellesley, Norfolk County P.O. Box 486
Massachusetts, U.S.A. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 27th, 1999 (13-26)

READY, Clifford Edward (Kip) Jean E. Ready Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Jeffrey P.C. Ready (Ex) Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
March 27th, 1999 (13-26) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

REDMOND, Ivan Hugh Harold Joseph Redmond (Ex) Stewart McKelvey
Lake Verde Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
March 27th, 1999 (13-26) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

THOMPSON, Warren Aleric Jeffrey E. Lantz (Ex) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown P.O. Box 875
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 27th, 1999 (13-26)

WHELAN, Michael Scott Whelan Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Summerside William Whelan (Ex) 268 Water Street
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
March 27th, 1999 (13-26)

HERRELL, Richard Vernon Cathy Arsenault Herrell (Ad) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown P.O. Box 486
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 27th, 1999 (13-26)

MURNAGHAN, Rudolph Lucy Murnaghan (Ad) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Tarantum P.O. Box 486
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 27th, 1999 (13-26)

ROGERS, Martha Eliza Mary Catherine Mill (Ad) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside P.O. Box 96
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
March 27th, 1999 (13-26)

BAXTER, George Robert Audrey Goguen (Ex) Farmer & MacLeod
Hartsville,North Wiltshire RR National Bank Tower
Queens County, P.E.I. Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 20th, 1999 (12-25) Charlottetown, P.E.I.



466 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BLACQUIERE, Rosina Lillian Faye Larter Mullin Fortier
North Rustico Julie MacIsaac (Ex) P.O.Box 604
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 20th, 1999 (12-25)

BLACQUIERE, Urban Joseph Faye Larter Mullin Fortier
North Rustico Julie MacIsaac (Ex) P.O.Box 604
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 20th, 1999 (12-25)

COYLE, Mary Catherine Joseph Coyle (Ex) Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown P.O. Box 485
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 20th, 1999 (12-25)

HODGE, Jane Orr T.D. Trust Company (Ex) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens County, P.E.I. Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 20th, 1999 (12-25) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

MacGREGOR, Harold A. Amanda G. MacGregor (Ex) Allen J. MacPhee, Q.C.
East Baltic P.O. Box 238
Kings County, P.E.I. Souris, P.E.I.
March 20th, 1999 (12-25)

MacLEOD, Ernest Emerson John Francis MacLeod (Ex) Stewart McKelvey
Beach Point Stirling Scales
Kings County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
March 20th, 1999 (12-25) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

QUIGLEY, Blye Donald Anderson (Ex) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
March 20th, 1999 (12-25) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

DODD, Mary Ellen Jean H. Fergusson (Ad) Macnutt & Dumont
Warterside P.O. Box 965
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 20th, 1999 (12-25)

MacLEOD, James Archibald Lauretta C. MacLeod (Ad) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Montague P.O. Box 486
Kings County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 20th, 1999 (12-25)

QUIGLEY, Albert Donald Anderson (Ad) Stewart McKelvey
St. Peters Bay Stirling Scales
Kings County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
March 20th, 1999 (12-25) Charlottetown, P.E.I.



May 29th, 1999 ROYAL GAZETTE 467

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BELL, William Seaman Joyce Bell (Ex) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside P.O. Box 300
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
March 13th, 1999 (11-24)

COUGHLAN, John James Mary Coughlan (Ex) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Stirling Scales
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 2140
March 13th, 1999 (11-24) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

FOSTER, Clarence W. E. William C. Cairns Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown(formerly of Marshfield) Roscoe F. Pendleton (Ex)

National Bank Tower
Queens County, P.E.I. Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 13th, 1999 (11-24) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

GARDINER, Montague Frederick Russell Gardiner Aylward & Associates
Ross’s Corner Wendell P. Waite (Ex) 82 Summer Street
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
March 13th, 1999 (11-24)

LAPTHORN, Joyce E. Necia Amys Diamond & McKenna
Charlottetown Susan MacDonald (Ex) P.O. Box 39
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 13th, 1999 (11-24)

MacGILLIVRAY, Gipsy Doris Barry MacGillivray (Ex) Foster, O’Keefe
Charlottetown P.O. Box 38
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 13th, 1999 (11-24)

MATHESON, Margaret Marie Ewen Campbell (Ex) Macnutt & Dumont
Springfield, Kensington RR#6 P.O. Box 965
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 13th, 1999 (11-24)

MOSSEY, Bernard J. Timothy R. Mossey E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown Brian J. Mossey (Ex) P.O. Box 1453
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
(formerly of Bothwell, Kings County)
March 13th, 1999 (11-24)

WHEATLEY, Marguerite Joanna K. Martin Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown Owen Bruce Wheatley (Ex) P.O. Box 965
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 13th, 1999 (11-24)

COOK, Daniel Archibald Mary Hancock MacLeod, MacDougall,
Belle River Robbie (Robert) MacLeod (Ex) Crane & Parkman
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 1056



468 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

March 6th, 1999 (10-23) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

MacKENZIE, Vivian Noreen Girard Lajeunesse Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Paul MacKenzie (Ex) P.O. Box 522
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 6th, 1999 (10-23)

NASH, Constance C. Barbara Munro Campbell, Lea, Michael,
Charlottetown Rebecca Stockhausen (Ex) McConnell & Pigot
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 429
March 6th, 1999 (10-23) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

SIGSWORTH, Michael John Dr. William Sigsworth (Ex) Alfred K. Fraser, Q.C.
Charlottetown (formerly of Newport, Kings County) P.O. Box 516
Queens County, P.E.I. Montague, P.E.I.
March 6th, 1999 (10-23)

WALSH, Bernadette Elizabeth Diane Melanie Walsh (Ex) Campbell, Stewart
Stratford P.O. Box 485
Queens County,  P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
March 6th, 1999 (10-23)

WOOD, Sadie Mary (Martin) Kerwin Alfred K. Fraser, Q.C.
Montague Daniel Chowen (Ex) P.O. Box 516
Kings County, P.E.I. Montague, P.E.I.
March 6th, 1999 (10-23)

JONES, James Everett Eva Jones (Ad) Regena Kaye Russell
Charlottetown P.O. Box 383
Queens County, P.E.I. O’Leary, P.E.I.
March 6th, 1999 (10-23)

RAYNER, Ray Stanley Jean Costain (Ad) John W. Maynard
O’Leary P.O. Box 177
Prince County, P.E.I. O’Leary, P.E.I.
March 6th, 1999 (10-23)

BUNTAIN, Mildred Donald Clark (Ex) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside P.O. Box 96
Prince County, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I.
February 27th, 1999 (09-22)

GALLANT, Regina M. Joanne FitzGerald (Ex) Ramsay & Clark
Billerica, Middlesex County P.O. Box 96
Massachusetts, USA Summerside, P.E.I.
February 27th, 1999 (09-22)



May 29th, 1999 ROYAL GAZETTE 469

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacINTOSH, Finlay Clyde Royal Trust Corporation Campbell, Lea,Michael,
Charlottetown  of Canada (Ex) McConnell & Pigot
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 429
February 27th, 1999 (09-22) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

MICHAEL, Edward David Thomas A. Michael (Ex) Campbell, Lea, Michael,
Charlottetown McConnell & Pigott
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 429
February 27th, 1999 (09-22) Charlottetown, P.E.I.

QUILTY, Ronald David David Main Larter Sanderson Howard
York Point Wendy Main (Ex) 92 Water Street
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
February 27th, 1999 (09-22)

WILSON, Alice S. James Walter Bryenton Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown Louise M. Johnston P.O. Box 486
Queens County, P.E.I. N. Douglas Ross, Q.C. (Ex) Charlottetown, P.E.I.
February 27th, 1999 (09-22)

LeCLAIR, Francis Alvina May LeClair (Ad) MacMIllan & Company
North Rustico P.O. Box 306
Queens County, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I.
February 27th, 1999 (09-22)

REID, Doris Ella Douglas Reid Campbell, Lea, Michael,
Stanhope Brian Reid (Ad) McConnell & Pigot
Queens County, P.E.I. P.O. Box 429
February 27th, 1999 (09-22) Charlottetown, P.E.I.



470 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

SUPREME COURT OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
(TRIAL DIVISION)

IN THE MATTER OF the Petition of KARYL
ARSENAULT of Skinners Pond, Tignish R.R.
No. 4, in Prince County, Province of Prince
Edward Island, to quiet the title to land located at
Skinners Pond, Lot or Township 1, in Prince
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being
Property # 10090; and

IN THE MATTER of the Quieting Titles Act,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2 and amendments
thereto.

TAKE NOTICE that an Application has been
made to the Supreme Court of Prince Edward
Island under the Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. Q-2, for a Certificate of Title to the
property of KARYL ARSENAULT situate at
Skinners Pond, Lot or Township No. 1, in Prince
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, and
being more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

COMMENCING at a point on the shore of the
Gulf of St. Lawrence where the same is
intersected by the eastern boundary of land now
or formerly in possession of Placid Myers;

THENCE SOUTHERLY along the eastern
boundary of the said land of Placid Myers to a
point in the southeast corner of the said land of
Placid Myers;

THENCE EASTERLY to a point in the
southwest corner of land now or formerly in
possession of James E. Arsenault;

THENCE NORTHERLY along the west
boundary of the land now or formerly in
possession of said James E. Arsenault to a point
on the shore of the Gulf of St. Lawrence where
same is intersected by the western boundary of
land now or formerly in possession of James E.
Arsenault;

THENCE WESTERLY along the said shore
of the Gulf of St. Lawrence to the point of the
place of commencement.

CONTAINING approximately TWENTY (20)
ACRES of land, a little more or less.

ANY PERSON claiming adverse title to or
interest in the said property is to file a Notice of
the same with the Registrar of the Supreme
Court of Prince Edward Island on or before the
21st day of June, A.D. 1999.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of
KARYL ARSENAULT is filed on or before the
21st day
of June, A.D. 1999, a Certificate of Title
certifying that KARYL ARSENAULT is the
legal and beneficial owner in fee simple of the
said lands will be granted pursuant to the
provisions of the Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. Q-2.

DATED at Summerside, Prince Edward
Island, this 14th day of May, A.D. 1999.

PATRICK L. AYLWARD
263 Harbour Drive, Suite 9

Summerside, P.E.I.
Solicitor for the Applicant

22

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING OF TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that the ESTATE OF
MICHAEL JOHN SIGSWORTH late of
Charlotteotwn, in Queens County, Province of
Prince Edward Island, and formerly of Newport,
in Kings County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, Retired, Deceased, Testate, claims to be
the absolute owner in fee simple of the lands
hereinafter described.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that an
application has been made to the Supreme Court
of Prince Edward Island on behalf of the said the
Estate of Michael John Sigsworth to have the
title judicially investigated and the validity
thereof ascertained and declared to the lands and
premises described as follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND situate,
lying and being in Lot or Township Number
Fifty-four (54), in Kings County, Province of
Prince Edward island, being property #167247
and being more particularly described in the
Petition.

ANY PERSONS CLAIMING ADVERSE
TITLE OR INTEREST in the said lands are to
file notice of the same with the Prothonotary of
the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island, at
the Court House in Charlottetown, Province of
Prince Edward Island, on or before the 18th day
of June A.D. 1999.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of
ESTATE OF MICHAEL JOHN SIGSWORTH
is filed on or before the lastmentioned date, a
certificate certifying that the Estate of Michael



May 29th, 1999 ROYAL GAZETTE 471

John Sigsworth is the legal and beneficial owner
in fee simple of the lands described aforesaid
may be granted pursuant to the provisions of the
Quieting of Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988.

DATED at Montague, in Kings County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 14th day
of May, A.D. 1999.

ALFRED K. FRASER, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Estate of
Michael John Sigsworth

22

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME

SUPREME COURT OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
(TRIAL DIVISION)

IN THE MATTER of an application under the
Change of Name Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap. C-3;
and

IN THE MATTER of an application by
Amanda Orasuk for a change of name for her
infant son from Alex James Jamieson to Alex
James Orasuk.

I, AMANDA ORASUK, of Cornwall in
Queens County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, for and on behalf of my infant son,
formerly called and known as "ALEX JAMES
JAMIESON" HEREBY GIVE NOTICE
pursuant to the provisions of the Change of
Name Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-3, that on the
12th day of May, A.D. 1999, I, on behalf of my
said son as his natural mother, renounced and
abandoned the use of the name of "ALEX
JAMES JAMIESON" and assumed in lieu
thereof the name of "ALEX JAMES ORASUK".

AND FURTHER that such chang eof name is
evidenced by a Deed Poll dated the 12th day of
May, A.D. 1999, duly executed by me, and
attested and filed with the Director of Vital
Statistics as defined in the Vital Statistics Act,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. V-4, and amendments
thereto, and that the Supreme Court of Prince
Edward Island has consented to the change of
name by Consent Order dated the 12th day of
May, A.D. 1999, in cause number FSC-4721.

AMANDA ORASUK
DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County,

Province of Prince Edward Island, this 12th day
of May, A.D. 1999.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the
presence of:

JONATHAN M. LAZAR

22
NOTICE

THE MARRIAGE ACT
Province of Prince Edward Island

Form 7 (Subsection 8(1) of the Act)

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from June
28, 1999 to July 8, 1999, for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Kenneth McAulay
Souris, P.E.I.

T.A. JOHNSTON
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

AT&T CANADA SOLUTIONS 
SYSTEMS INTEGRATION
Owner: AT&T Canada Enterprises Company
Registration Date:  May 17, 1999

AT&T CANADA SOLUTIONS
INTEGRATION DE SYSTEMES
Owner: AT&T Canada Enterprises Company
Registration Date:  May 17, 1999

AT&T CANADA SOLUTIONS IMPARTITION
Owner: AT&T Canada Enterprises Company
Registration Date:  May 17, 1999

AT&T CANADA SOLUTIONS
OUTSOURCING
Owner: AT&T Canada Enterprises Company
Registration Date:  May 17, 1999

AT&T CANADA SOLUTIONS CONSULTING
Owner: AT&T Canada Enterprises Company
Registration Date:  May 17, 1999

AT&T CANADA SOLUTIONS
CONSULTATION
Owner: AT&T Canada Enterprises Company
Registration Date:  May 17, 1999



472 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

LOWLANDS INN
Owner: Garth MacLean
Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

MCKENNA TRUCK & AUTO SALES
Owner: Herman McKenna
Registration Date:  May 17, 1999

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
STORYTELLING FESTIVAL
Owner: Nils Ling

Sheryl MacKay
Registration Date:  May 20, 1999

WESLEY CURTIS REPAIR SERVICE
Owner: Wesley Curtis
Registration Date:  May 14, 1999
22

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Statutory Declarations have been filed
under the Partnership Act:

AT&T SOLUTIONS CANADA IMPARTITION
Owner: AT&T Canada Enterprises Company

1601 Lower Water Street, Box 730
Halifax, NS B3J 2V1

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

AT&T SOLUTIONS CANADA CONSULTING
Owner: AT&T Canada Enterprises Company

1601 Lower Water Street, Box 730
Halifax, NS B3J 2V1

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

AT&T SOLUTIONS 
CANADA CONSULTATION
Owner: AT&T Canada Enterprises Company

1601 Lower Water Street, Box 730
Halifax, NS B3J 2V1

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

AT&T SOLUTIONS 
CANADA OUTSOURCING
Owner: AT&T Canada Enterprises Company

1601 Lower Water Street, Box 730
Halifax, NS B3J 2V1

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

ADVANTAGE DELIVERY SERVICE
Owner: Roberta Veniot

80 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5S5

Registration Date:  May 20, 1999

ATLANTIC MARINE SEED
Owner: Atlantic Shellfish Inc.

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

ATLANTIC REFRESHMENTS
Owner: Cott Corporation

333 Avro Avenue
Pointe Claire, PQ H9R 5W3

Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

ATLANTIC SHELLFISH
Owner: Atlantic Shellfish Inc.

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

BRENNAN’S PUB & EATERY
Owner: Kier Kenny

132 Richmond Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

C. J. FLYS
Owner: Clifford MacDonald

RR 4
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date:  May 14, 1999

CABLE HEAD SCHOOLHOUSE
Owner: Donna M. Glass

Box 202
Morell, PE C0A 1S0

Registration Date:  May 20, 1999

COLT THUNDER TRUCKING
Owner: Gerard Peters

RR 1, Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

CONNEXIONS AIR CARGO
Owner: 100182 P.E.I. Inc.

Box 89, Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2
Registration Date:  May 14, 1999



May 29th, 1999 ROYAL GAZETTE 473

COTT BEVERAGES CANADA
Owner: Cott Corporation

333 Avro Avenue
Pointe Claire, PQ H9R 5W3

Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

COTT JUICES
Owner: Cott Corporation

333 Avro Avenue
Pointe Claire, PQ H9R 5W3

Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

COUNTYLINE TRANSPORT
Owner: Francis D. Hughes

RR 1
Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0

Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

COUNTRYSIDE AUTO SALES
Owner: Norma Clow

RR 2
Lower Freetown, PE C0B 1L0

Registration Date:  May 17, 1999

DESTINATION PRODUCTS OF CANADA
Owner: Cott Corporation

333 Avro Avenue
Pointe Claire, PQ H9R 5W3

Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

DESTINATION PRODUCTS
INTERNATIONAL
Owner: Cott Corporation

333 Avro Avenue
Pointe Claire, PQ H9R 5W3

Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

EAST COAST HOLDINGS
Owner: Atlantic Shellfish Inc.

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

EDISON DECORATING
Owner: Audrey L. Edison

200 South Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 3Y7

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

ENCORE INK
Owner: Debra Ann Hannams

104 Westridge Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9E7

Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

INTERWEB DESIGN
Owner: James C. Doiron

RR 1
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J6
Paul Gauthier
RR 4
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date:  May 20, 1999

KENDALL’S DRYWALL
Owner: Kendall Buell

RR 1
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J6

Registration Date:  May 14, 1999

KIMBLE MACLEAN AUTO SALES
Owner; Kimble A. MacLean

RR 1
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

LOUIS & FLORENCE GAVIN
Owner: Louis Gavin

Florence Gavin
Box 230, Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

LOWLANDS INN
Owner: Garth MacLean

Ann MacLean
RR 2, Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date:  May 19, 1999

MARINERS COVE MINIATURE GOLF
Owner: C.D. Developments Ltd.

Box 817
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date:  May 14, 1999

MCCARTHY’S WELDING & REPAIR
Owner: Kenneth McCarthy

RR 3
O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Registration Date:  May 17, 1999

MIRAGE PUTTING GREENS OF 
ATLANTIC CANADA
Owner: Double Green Enterprises Inc.

6 Wyndwood Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8S2

Registration Date:  May 17, 1999



474 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

NETWORK ASSOCIATES 
FINANCIAL SERVICES
Owner: Newcourt Financial Ltd.

207 Queens Quay West
Toronto, ON M5J 1A7

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

OYSTER BAY FARMS
Owner: Atlantic Shellfish Inc.

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

STANLEY BRIDGE ANTIQUES, 
GIFTS & GALLERY
Owner: Stephen Christensen

RR 2
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Lyall Rombough
RR 4
Breadalbane, PE C0A 1E0
Susan Christensen
RR 2
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date:  May 17, 1999

SUMMER SAVOURY BED & BREAKFAST
Owner: Victoria McVean

Andrea McVean
RR 4
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date:  May 20, 1999

SUNRISE COTTAGES
Owner: Colleen Handrahan

Peter Handrahan
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Registration Date:  May 14, 1999

THEATRE FESTIVAL ‘99
Owner: Triple Threats Corp.

Box 2724
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C3

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

ULTRATECH SUNROOMS & CANOPIES
Owner: Leo Whalen

Charlotte Whalen
Leona Whalen
8 - 101 Phaneuf Court
Summerside, PE C1N 5V6

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999

WILTEL
Owner: WilTel Communications (Canada), Inc.

4700, T-D Bank Tower, T-D Center
Toronto, ON M5K 1E6

Registration Date:  May 13, 1999

ZIEGER ENTERPRISES
Owner: R. H. Saarloos

142 Nassau Street, Apt. 1
Charlottetown, PE 

Registration Date:  May 18, 1999
22

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister of Community Services &
Attorney General to:

100196 P.E.I. INC.
RR 2
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:  May 19, 1999

100199 P.E.I. INC.
Long River, RR 2
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:  May 19, 1999

CARDINAL MANUFACTURING INC.
149D Industrial Crescent
Summerside, PE C1N 5P8
Incorporation Date:  May 20, 1999

LIDSTONE PUBLICATIONS INC.
C/o Dale Lidstone
Box 342
O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:  May 18, 1999

MACK HOLDINGS INC.
113 North River Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3K7
Incorporation Date:  May 18, 1999

M C MCGOWAN LTD.
Brudenell
Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:  May 14, 1999



May 29th, 1999 ROYAL GAZETTE 475

THE PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
STORYTELLING FESTIVAL INC.
C/o Nils Ling
30 Maxfield Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6K7
Incorporation Date:  May 20, 1999
22

NOTICE OF 
COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued
by the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:

100195 P.E.I. INC.
O’LEARY POTATO PACKERS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
O’LEARY POTATO PACKERS LTD.
Amalgamated company
Effective Date:  May 14, 1999
22

The following order was approved by His
Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council
dated 25 May 1999.

EC1999-262

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT
ISLAND WASTE

MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

1. There is hereby created a corporation named
the Island Waste Management Corporation, (“the
Corporation”) constituted pursuant to section 18
of the Environmental Protection Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. E-9.

2. The general powers of the Corporation shall
be as set out in section 16 of the Interpretation
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I - 8.

3. The Corporation may acquire, construct,
establish, alter, extend, control, manage,
maintain or operate a waste management system
to serve the province.

4. The waste management system shall be
acquired, constructed, established, altered,
extended, controlled, managed, maintained, or
operated in substantial compliance with the
requirements specified in a document entitled
“Prince Edward Island Department of

Technology & Environment P.E.I. Waste Watch
Management Project Request For Proposals (2nd
Call) For The Development, Design,
Construction, Financing, Operation And
Maintenance Of A Privately Owned Waste
Management Utility To Implement The Prince
Edward Island Waste Management Strategy” and
dated 4 February 1999.

5. Any significant departure from the
requirements of the waste management system
described in the said Request For Proposals (2nd
Call) referred to in paragraph 4 above must be
approved by the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

6. The functions of the Corporation shall include
the following:

(a) implementing the Waste Watch program
across the province, including acquiring and
distributing waste management carts,
developing and managing waste disposal sites,
conducting public education to assist citizens
and agencies in effectively participating in the
Waste Watch program, and engaging private
operators to haul residential waste;

(b) investigating 

(i) the logistics of transferring waste,
compostable materials and recyclable
items among current and future sites; and

(ii) the feasibility and advisability of
increasing the burning capacity of the
Trigen Energy From Waste plant;

and reporting findings and recommendations
through the Minister to the Lieutenant
Governor in Council;

(c) preparing a management plan respecting
waste haulers;

(d) subject to the approval of the Lieutenant
Governor in Council, determining the annual
fee to be charged for provision of a residential
refuse collection system in the province;

(e) developing budgets for both capital and
operating expenditures, and a detailed
schedule for Waste Watch implementation;

(f) operating weigh scales at waste sites and
collecting tippage fees;

(g) establishing and monitoring quality
control standards to ensure that Waste Watch
requirements are being met;

(h) conducting Environmental Impact
Assessments essential for the selection or
modification of waste disposal or treatment
sites.



476 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

7. (1) The affairs of the Corporation shall be
managed by a board of directors (“the board”)
consisting of five persons appointed by the
Lieutenant Governor in Council.

(2) The Lieutenant Governor in Council shall
designate one of the directors to be chairperson.

(3) The board shall elect a vice-chairperson
and a secretary-treasurer from among its
members.

(4) The chairperson shall be appointed for a
term of three years, two directors shall be
appointed for terms of three years and two
directors shall be appointed for terms of two
years.  Following the initial appointments, all
terms shall be for three years.

(5) Directors may be reappointed.

(6) The presence of a majority of the directors
is necessary to constitute a quorum of the board.

8. The head office of the Corporation shall be in
Prince Edward Island at a location to be
determined by the Board.

9. Directors may be granted remuneration for
their services in accordance with Treasury Board
honoraria policy, and shall be entitled to
reimbursement in accordance with Treasury
Board travel policy for expenses incurred while
attending meetings or travelling in the interests
of the Corporation.  Such remuneration and
reimbursement shall be paid from the funds of
the Corporation. 

10. The voting procedure of the Corporation
shall be as follows:

(a) all matters to be determined by the
Corporation shall be determined by a
majority vote;

(b) each director of the Corporation shall
have one vote, except the chairperson who
shall vote only in the case of a tied vote to
break the tie.

11. (1) The Lieutenant Governor in Council may
appoint a Chief Executive Officer of the
Corporation.

(2) The Corporation may appoint such
employees and engage such advisors and
consultants as it considers necessary for the
conduct of its affairs and may determine their
remuneration and other terms and conditions of
employment or engagement.

(3) The Civil Service Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988,
Cap. C-14 shall not apply to any person
employed or engaged by the Corporation.

12. The Corporation shall be responsible to, and
shall report through, the Minister of
Transportation and Public Works.  The
operations of the Corporation shall be monitored
by the Minister of Technology and Environment
pursuant to the Environmental Protection Act
and associated waste management regulations.

13. The fiscal year of the Corporation shall be
the fiscal year of the Province of Prince Edward
Island.

14. All books of account, records, bank
statements, documents, files and papers of the
Corporation shall at all times be open to audit
and inspection by the Minister of Transportation
and Public Works, the Auditor General or any
other person authorized by the Minister.

15. (1) A report of the affairs and operations of
the Corporation, including audited financial
statements, for the preceding twelve months shall
be prepared annually by the board and shall be
conveyed to the Minister of Transportation and
Public Works for presentation to the Legislative
Assembly.

(2) The accounts of the Corporation shall be
audited annually by the Auditor General or a
qualified auditor appointed by the Minister of
Transportation and Public Works, and the results
of the audit shall be published in an annual
report.

16. The Corporation may enter into an
agreement with the Province of Prince Edward
Island respecting the collection of an annual
charge to householders for the collection of
refuse and the supply of refuse carts.

17. The Corporation shall not make any capital
expenditure in excess of $100,000 without the
prior written approval of the Minister of
Transportation and Public Works.

18. The Island Waste Management Commission,
established via order-in-Council No. EC1998-
300 of 28 April 1998, is hereby dissolved, and
the appointments of its members hereby
rescinded.

19. All staff, assets, liabilities and agreements of
the Island Waste Management Commission shall
be transferred to the Corporation.

20. The Corporation is the successor to the
Island Waste Management Commission and any
reference to the Island Waste Management
Commission in an agreement or enactment shall
be read and construed as a reference to the
Corporation.



May 29th, 1999 ROYAL GAZETTE 477

21. This Order comes into force effective 1 June
1999.

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council 
22

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
May 22nd, 1999

Executor’s Notices:
Duggan, Walter R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 457
MacLean, Marie E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 457

Administrator’s Notices:
Arsenault, Mary Phoebe . . . . . . . . . . . . 457
Fleming, Francis (Frank) . . . . . . . . . . . 457
Matthews, Harry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 457
O'Brien, Forrest Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . 457

Notice under the Quieting of Titles Act:
Lands of Karyl Arsenault . . . . . . . . . . . 470
Lands of the Estate of
  Michael John Sigsworth . . . . . . . . . . . 470

Notice of Change of Name
Alex James Orasuk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 471

The Marriage Act
Tempory Registration of Clergymen
  Rev. Kenneth McAulay . . . . . . . . . . . 471

Notice of Dissolution of Partnership:
AT&T Canada Solutions
  Systems Integration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 471
AT&T Canada Solutions
  Integration de Systemes . . . . . . . . . . . 471
AT&T Canada Solutions Impartition . . 471
AT&T Canada Solutions Outsourcing . 471
AT&T Canada Solutions Consulting . . 471
AT&T Canada Solutions Consultation . 471
Lowlands Inn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 471
McKenna Truck & Auto Sales . . . . . . . 471
Prince Edward Island
  Storytelling Festival . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Wesley Curtis Repair Service . . . . . . . . 472

Notice of Registration of Partnership:
AT&T Solutions Canada Impartition . . 472
AT&T Solutions Canada Consulting . . 472
AT&T Solutions Canada Consultation . 472
AT&T Solutions Canada Outsourcing . 472
Advantage Delivery Service . . . . . . . . . 472

Atlantic Marine Seed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Atlantic Refreshments . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Atlantic Shellfish . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Brennan's Pub & Eatery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
C. J. Flys. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Cable Head Schoolhouse. . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Colt Thunder Trucking . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Connexions Air Cargo . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Cott Beverages Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Cott Juices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Countyline Transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Countryside Auto Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Destination Products of Canda . . . . . . . 473
Destination Products International . . . . 473
East Coast Holdings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Edison Decorating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Encore Ink . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Interweb Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Kendall's Drywall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Kimble MacLean Auto Sales . . . . . . . . 473
Louis & Florence Gavin . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Lowlands Inn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Mariners Cove Miniature Golf . . . . . . . 473
McCarthy's Welding & Repair . . . . . . . 473
Mirage Putting Greens of 
  Atlantic Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Network Associates Financial Services 473
Oyster Bay Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Stanley Bridge Antiques,
  Gifts & Gallery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Summer Savoury Bed & Breakfast . . . . 474
Sunrise Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Theatre Festival '99 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Ultratech Sunrooms & Canopies . . . . . 474
WilTel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Zieger Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474

Notice of Granting Letters Patent:
100196 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
100199 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Cardinal Manufacturing Inc. . . . . . . . . 474
Lidstone Publications Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 474
Mack Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
M C McGowan Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
The Prince Edward Island
  Storytelling Festival Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 474

Notice of Company Amalgamations:
O'Leary Potato packers Ltd. . . . . . . . . . 474

Order:
Environmental Protection Act
  Island Waste 
    Management Corporation . . . . . . . . . 475



478 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 1999

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's
Printer, P. O. Box 2000, Charlottetown, P.E.I., C1A 7N8

All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication. The subscription rate is $45.00
per annum, postpaid; single copies $1.00 each, postpaid or $ .75 each, over the counter.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE THE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

